Option and the Further Option upon the Proposed Variation having become effective shall be allotted and

issued pursuant to the approval to be granted to the Directors at a special general meeting to be convened

to be held by the Company.

— 7 —

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Subscriber is not interested in the issued share capital of the

Company. As at the date of this announcement, the conversion right attached to the Outstanding Tranche 1

Bonds, the subscription rights pursuant to the Option and the Further Option have not been exercised by

the Subscriber.

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the

exercise in full by the Subscriber of the conversion rights attached to the Outstanding Tranche 1 Bonds and

the subscription rights pursuant to the Option and the Further Option:

Shareholding immediately before the Shareholding immediately after the
exercise of the Outstanding Tranche 1 Bonds, exercise of the Outstanding Tranche 1 Bonds,

the Option and the Further Option the Option and the Further Option
% of shareholding % of shareholding

Name of shareholder No. of Shares (approximate) No. of Shares (approximate)

SINA Corporation 2,028,122,000 12.45% 2,028,122,000 11.74%

Sun Media Investment Holdings

Limited (“SMI”) 779,540,000 4.79% 779,540,000 4.51%

The Subscriber — — 997,870,250 5.77%

Other public shareholders 13,476,587,324 82.76% 13,476,587,324 77.98%

Total 16,284,249,324 100.00% 17,282,119,574 100.00%

Note:—

SMI is owned as to 50% by Dr. Wu Zheng, Bruno, the executive Director, chairman and chief executive officer of the
Company and as to 50% by Ms. Yang Lan, the executive Director and vice-chairman of the Company, who is the spouse
of Dr. Wu Zheng, Bruno. 207,940,000 Shares are held by Ms. Yang Lan in trust for SMI. Therefore, Dr. Wu Zheng,
Bruno and Ms. Yang Lan are deemed to be interested in such Shares.

REASONS FOR THE PROPOSED VARIATION

The Third Supplemental Agreement was entered into in order to amend the conversion price and subscription

price (as the case may be) of the Outstanding Tranche 1 Bonds, the Option and the Further Option.